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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Jin Chen

Zoning: PD ZC 92-0172 (PRS 14-0721)

FLU Category: OC-20

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: University 

Overlay: None

Special District: None

Use: Restaurant

Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 1,546 square feet

Inside Area Requested: 1,546 square feet

Outside Area Requested: None

Location: 13520 University Plaza, Tampa FL 33613; Folio # 34957.0000

Introduction Summary:

The proposed wet zoning is sought for an existing restaurant, Flaming Mountain Chinese Grill and Skewers. The 
property is zoned in a Planned Development, most recently modified by Personal Appearance PRS 14-0721, which 
allows the consideration of the proposed wet zoning. 

Pursuant Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is a distance separation waiver for a 2-COP-R 
Alcoholic Beverage Permit for the sale and consumption of beer and wine on the permitted premises in connection 
with a restaurant. At least 51 percent of the restaurant’s total biannual sales shall be derived from the sale of food 
and non-alcoholic beverages.

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet No

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 150 Feet Yes

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: No

Existing Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 
Number:

N/A
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to certain 
community uses 

500 feet 275 feet 225 feet 

Community Uses: Muller Elementary School and Building Construction Academy at Bowers Whitley High School (On 
same property) 
Applicant’s Justification: 
 
The plaza center is Southeast away from the Muller Elementary Magnet School/Building Construction Academy at 
Bowers Whitley high school, and there is no direct route from the school to the subject restaurant requesting a wet 
zoning. People have to walk through Inoma Street and turn to Livingston Avenue or Fletcher Avenue to get to the 
restaurant from the school. 
 
If people want to get to the school from the restaurant or get to the restaurant from the school, they have to walk 
through Fletcher Avenue or Livingston Avenue and Inoma Street, making the actual distance is much more than 500 
feet. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

3.1 Vicinity Map

Context of Surrounding Area:

The subject property is located in the University Community Plan Area, just two blocks away from the University of 
South Florida campus. The surrounding area is composed of various mixed uses, including general commercial uses, 
hospitals, multi-family housing, schools, and other uses related to the university.
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North PD ZC 92-0172 (PRS 14-0721) Various Commercial Uses

South PD ZC 92-0172 (PRS 14-0721) Various Commercial Uses

East PD ZC 92-0172 (PRS 14-0721) Various Commercial Uses

West
CG Medical Office

RMC-16 Public Schools 
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4.0 STAFF FINDINGS

LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”

The applicant is requesting distance waivers to permit a 2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage license for an existing restaurant, 
Flaming Mountain Chinese Grill and Skewers. The proposed wet zoning is within 500 feet from certain community uses 
to the west, across Livingston Avenue, where an RMC-16 zoned property is occupied by two public schools, Muller 
Elementary Magnet School and Building Construction Academy at Bowers/Whitley High School. The property boundary
is approximately 225 feet from the subject restaurant.

The driving distance is approximately one-third of a mile from the proposed wet zone area to the main entrance for 
Bowers/Whitley Academy off of Livingston Road. The driving distance to the main entrance for Mueller Elementary is 
approximately 0.70 miles, as vehicles must access its drop-off area from a different entrance off Inoma Steet. The closest 
school building to the proposed wet zoning is approximately 250 feet measured in a straight line.

The proposed wet zoning is located within PD 92-0172, which is developed with an existing shopping plaza with general 
commercial uses, including several wet-zoned establishments, personal services, and retail stores. The shopping plaza is 
located along E Fletcher Avenue, a major arterial roadway approximately 100 feet in width, and Bruce B Downs 
Boulevard, a principal arterial roadway approximately 200 feet in width.  The subject restaurant is located towards the 
center of the shopping center, which is oriented to the east, away from the school campus.  Walking access is hindered 
by fencing around the shopping plaza, therefore pedestrians must access the shopping mall from E Fletcher Avenue, for 
a walking distance of one-third of a mile from Bowers/Whitley Academy to the restaurant.

Figure 1: Google Maps walking directions from the subject restaurant to Bower/Whitley Academy.

For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated.
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5.0 RECOMMENDATION 

Staff finds the proposed 2-COP-R Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE.  Approval is based upon the wet zone 
survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 1,546 square feet, as shown on the wet zone survey received April 10th, 
2024. 

 
 

 
  

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  
Colleen Marshall
Wed Apr 10 2024 17:02:53  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 2)
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 3)
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WRITTEN STATEMENT FOR 13520 UNIVERSITY PLAZA, TAMPA, FL 33613

THE PERMITTED STRUCTURE WITH 2-COP-R ALCOHOLIC LICENSE APPLICATION NEEDS TO SUBMIT THE 
SPECIAL USE APPLICATION, BECAUSE THE DISTANCE FROM THE PERMITTED STRUCTURE TO CERTAIN 
COMMUNITY USE – MULLER ELEMENTARY MAGNET SCHOOL IS LESS THAN 500 FEET.

24-0394

– MULLER ELEMENTARY MAGNET SCHOOL IS LESS THAN 500 FEET.TT
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24-0394



24-0394



OC-2028S-19E-05 7.295 Acreages

Received 
02/01/2024 
Development Services

24-0394
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